GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2685
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17" MARCH, 2017

DEVELOPMENT OF AYUSH CLUSTERS
2685. PROF. RICHARD HAY:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

() the present status of the scheme of development of AYUSH clusters;

(b) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised under this scheme since its
inception, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of the target fixed and achievements made under this scheme, so far;

(d) whether the achievements made under this scheme are upto the fixed target and if not, the
reasons therefor and the action taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) whether the market for traditional health medicine has been increasing steadily, the world
over and if so, the details thereof along with the foreign exchange earned therefrom during the
last one year and the current year?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(@: The Scheme of Development of AYUSH Clusters will be closed after X1I plan.

(b): The details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and Utilized under this scheme since its
inception, State/UTswiseis placed at annexure.

(c) & (d): Thereisno target fixed under this scheme. However the achievement is attached at
annexure. Two new Clusters have been approved in the XII plan, One for Haryana State and
another for Maharashtra.

(e): Traditiona health medicinein Indian context is referred to as AYUSH products, and India
is currently exporting these products to about 100 countries. India’s exports of AYUSH products
during the 2015-16 are to the tune of USD 109 mn against USD 118 mn in 2014-15 showing a
decline in exports. At the same time, exports of value added extracts of medicinal plants from
India have grown from USD 236 mn during 2014-15 to USD 250 mn in 2015-16.
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Annexure

Stateswise Released of funds under Central Sector Scheme for Development of AYUSH Clusters for the purpose of Establishement of Common Facilities Center to SPV members

Name of SPVswith
Address

Name of
State (SPVs)

Total
Project
Cost

Total
Grant-in-
aid
Sanctioned
(Rsin
Lakh)

Grant
Released
2008-09

(Rsin

Lakh)

Grant
Released
2009-10

(Rsin

Lakh)

Grant
Released
2010-11 (Rs
in Lakh)

Grant
Released
2011-12 (Rs
in Lakh)

Grant
Released
2012-13 (Rs
in Lakh)

Grant
Released
2013-14

(Rsin

Lakh)

Grant
Released
2014-15

(Rsin

Lakh)

Grant
Released
2015-16

(Rsin

Lakh)

Total
Released
(Rsin
Lakh)

L epakshi Ayush
Park Private
Limited, 5-72 PVC
Colony, Bellary
Road,  Anantapur,
Andhra Pradesh 515
004

Andhra
Pradesh

1801.00

1000.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

Ayurpark Health
Care Limited, 168,
Chelakere  Kalyan
Nagar, Bangalore,
Karnataka

Karnataka

1736.00

1000.00

0.00

200.00

400.00

0.00

292.00

0.00

0.00

99.82

991.82

CARE
Kinfra
Industries Park,
Nalukettu Road,
Kinfra Park P.O.,
Thrissur, Kerala

Keralam,
Small

Kerda

1692.00

1000.00

200.00

400.00

300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

68.81

0.00

968.81

Maharashtra

Ayurved Center Pvt.
Ltd., Aradhana, 55,
Amchi Colony,
Pashan - NDA
Road, Bawdhan
khurd, Pune,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra

1582.00

949.00

0.00

250.00

350.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

170.24

770.24

Konkan Ayur
Pharma Pvt. Ltd.Gat
No. 144, Alp.
Dhamani, Tal.:

Maharashtra

1479.00

888.00

150.00

104.00

196.00

220.00

0.00

128.00

0.00

0.00

798.00




Sangameshwar,
Dist. : Ratnagiri,
Maharashtra

Rushikulya
Ayurvedic  Cluster
pvt Ltd, Ajodhya
Nagar, 2nd lane,
Berhampur,
Ganjam, Orissa

Orissa

999.00

599.00

0.00

0.00

120.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

120.00

Herbal Health
Research
Consortium Pvt.
Ltd. 277, East
Mohan Nagar,
Amritsar, Punjab

Punjab

1679.00

1000.00

200.00

400.00

150.00

170.00

0.00

65.00

0.00

0.00

985.00

M/s Ayushraj
Enterprises Pvt. Ltd;
35, Sushilpura
South, Ajmer Road
Bridge, Shyam
Nagar 2nd Lane,
Sodala, Jaipur,
Rajasthan

Rajasthan

1620.00

970.00

0.00

0.00

194.00

388.00

290.00

0.00

0.00

80.34

952.34

Traditional
Ayurveda Cluster of
Tamilnadu, 48,
Grand West Trunk
Road,
Kancheepuram
Dist.,
Sriperumbudur,
Tamilnadu

Tamil Nadu

1659.00

965.00

0.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

299.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

499.00
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Sanskar Ayush
Medicare Pvt Ltd;
Uttrakhand

Uttrakhand

1785.00

1000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

0.00

400.00

600.00

Total

16032.00

9371.00

550.00

1554.00

1910.00

778.00

881.00

393.00

68.81

750.40

6885.21




